M C7S00, M C 7800A , LM 340,
LM 340A  Series
1.0 A Positive V oltage
Regulators
These voltage regulators are monolithic integrated circuits designed
as fixed-voltage regulators for a wide variety of applications
including local on-card regulation. These regulators employ internal
current limiting, thermal shutdown, and safe-area compensation. With

it does improve transient response. Values
of less than 0.1 pF could cause instability.
ORDERING INFORMATION
See detailed ordering and shipping information in the package
dimensions section on page 167 of this data sheet.
DEVICE MARKING INFORMATION
See general marking information in the device marking
section on page 169 of th is data sheet.
© Semiconductor Components Industries, LLC, 2002
January, 2002 -  Rev. 9
152 Publication Order Number:
MC7800/D
MC7800, MC7800A, LM340, LM340A Series
This device contains 22 active transistors.
Figure 1. Representative Schematic Diagram
153
MC7800, MC7800A, LM340, LM340A Series
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS (Vjn = 10 V, Iq = 500 mA, T j = T|0W to Thigh [Note 1], unless otherwise noted.)
MC7805B MC7805C/LM340T-5
Characteristic Symbol Min Typ Max Min Typ Max Unit
Output Voltage (Tj = 25°C) Vo 4.8 5.0 5.2 4.8 5.0 5.2 Vdc
Output Voltage (5.0 mA < Iq  < 1.0 A, Pq
< 15 W)
Vo Vdc
7.0 Vdc < Vin < 20 Vdc - - - 4.75 5.0 5.25
8.0 Vdc < Vin < 20 Vdc 4.75 5.0 5.25 - - -
Line Regulation (Note 2) Regijne mV
7.5 Vdc < Vjn < 20 Vdc, 1.0 A - 5.0 100 - 0.5 20
8.0 Vdc < Vin <12 Vdc - 1.3 50 - 0.8 10
Load Regulation (Note 2) Regioad mV
5.0 mA < lo < 1.0 A - 1.3 100 - 1.3 25
5.0 mA < l0 < 1.5 A (TA = 25°C) - 0.15 50 - 1.3 25
Quiescent Current Ib - 3.2 8.0 - 3.2 6.5 mA
Quiescent Current Change A Ib mA
7.0 Vdc < Vjn < 25 Vdc - - - - 0.3 1.0
5.0 mA < l0 < 1.0 A (TA = 25°C) - - 0.5 - 0.08 0.8
Ripple Rejection RR - 68 - 62 83 - dB
8.0 Vdc < Vin < 18 Vdc, f = 120 Hz
Dropout Voltage (lo = 1.0 A, T j = 25°C) < 1 < o - 2.0 - - 2.0 - Vdc
Output Noise Voltage (TA = 25°C) Vn - 10 - - 10 - pV/Vo
10 Hz < f < 100 kHz
Output Resistance f = 1.0 kHz ro - 0.9 - - 0.9 - mO
Short Circuit Current Limit (TA = 25°C) !sc - 0.2 - - 0.6 - A
Vin = 35 Vdc
Peak Output Current (Tj = 25°C) Imax - 2.2 - - 2.2 - A
Average Temperature Coefficient of TCV0 - -0.3 - - -0.3 - mV/°C
Output Voltage
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS (Vjn = 10 V, Iq = 1.0 A, T j = T|0W to Thigh [Note 1], unless otherwise noted.)
MC7805AB/MC7805AC/LM340AT-5
Characteristic Symbol Min Typ Max Unit
Output Voltage (Tj = 25°C) Vo 4.9 5.0 5.1 Vdc
Output Voltage (5.0 mA < Iq < 1.0 A, P q  < 15 W) Vo 4.8 5.0 5.2 Vdc
7.5 Vdc < Vin < 20 Vdc
Line Regulation (Note 2) ^ e9line mV
7.5 Vdc < Vjn < 25 Vdc, l0 = 500 mA - 0.5 10
8.0 Vdc < Vin < 12 Vdc, l0 = 1.0 A - 0.8 12
8.0 Vdc < Vin < 12 Vdc, l0 = 1.0 A, T j = 25°C - 1.3 4.0
7.3 Vdc < Vin < 20 Vdc, l0 = 1.0 A, T j = 25°C - 4.5 10
Load Regulation (Note 2) Regioad mV
5.0 mA < lQ < 1.5 A, T j = 25°C - 1.3 25
5.0 mA < lQ < 1.0 A - 0.8 25
250 mA < lo < 750 mA - 0.53 15
Quiescent Current >B - 3.2 6.0 mA
Quiescent Current Change AIb mA
8.0 Vdc < Vjn < 25 Vdc, l0 = 500 mA - 0.3 0.8
7.5 Vdc < Vjn < 20 Vdc, T j = 25°C - - 0.8
5.0 mA < Iq < 1.0 A - 0.08 0.5
1. T|0W = 0°C for MC78XXAC, C, LM340AT-XX, LM340T-XX Thigh = +125°C for MC78XXAC, C, LM340AT-XX, LM340T-XX
= -40°C  for MC78XXB, MC78XXAB

voltage listed in the devices’ electrical characteristics and
maximum power dissipation.
ORDERING INFORMATION
Shipping
Device Output Voltage Temperature Range Package
Rails
(No Suffix)
Tape & Reel
(R4 Suffix)
MC7805.2CT TO-220 -
MC7805ACD2T/R4 D2PAK 800 Units/Reel
MC7805ACT TO-220 50 Units/Rail -
MC7805CD2T/R4
T j = 0° to +125°C
D2PAK 800 Units/Reel
MC7805CT TO-220 -
MC7805CDT/RK DPAK 75 Units/Rail 2500 Units/Reel
LM340T-5 5.0 V
TO-220
LM340AT-5
50 Units/Rail
MC7805BD2T/R4 D2PAK 800 Units/Reel
MC7805BT TO-220 -
MC7805BDT/RK Tj = -4 0 °  to +125°C DPAK 75 Units/Rail 2500 Units/Reel
MC7805ABD2T/R4 D2PAK 800 Units/Reel
MC7805ABT TO-220 -
MC7806ACT
Tj = 0°to +125°C TO-220
-
MC7806CT
6.0 V
-
MC7806BD2T/R4
T j = -4 0 °  to +125°C
D2PAK 50 Units/Rail 800 Units/Reel
MC7806BT
TO-220
-
MC7808ACT -
MC7808CD2T/R4
T j = 0°to +125°C
D2PAK 800 Units/Reel
MC7808CT TO-220 -
MC7808CDT/RK/T5 DPAK 75 Units/Rail 2500 Units/Reel
MC7808BD2T/R4 8.0 V D2PAK
50 Units/Rail
800 Units/Reel
MC7808BT TO-220 -
MC7808BDT/RK Tj = -4 0 °  to +125°C DPAK 75 Units/Rail 2500 Units/Reel
MC7808ABD2T/R4 D2PAK
50 Units/Rail
800 Units/Reel
MC7808ABT TO-220 -
167
MC7800, MC7800A, LM340, LM340A Series
ORDERING INFORMATION (continued)
Shipping
Device Output Voltage Temperature Range Package
Rails
(No Suffix)
Tape & Reel
(R4 Suffix)
MC7809ACT TO-220 -
MC7809CD2T/R4
9.0 V
T j = 0° to +125°C D2PAK 800 Units/Reel
MC7809CT
TO-220
-
MC7809BT Tj = -4 0 °  to +125°C
50 Units/Rail
-
MC7812ACD2T/R4 D2PAK 800 Units/Reel
MC7812ACT TO-220 -
MC7812CD2T/R4 D2PAK 800 Units/Reel
MC7812CT Tj = 0°to +125°C TO-220 -
MC7812CDT/RK DPAK 75 Units/Rail 2500 Units/Reel
LM340T-12
12 V TO-220
LM340AT-12
50 Units/Rail
MC7812BD2T/R4 D2PAK 800 Units/Reel
MC7812BT TO-220 -
MC7812BDT/RK Tj = -4 0 °  to +125°C DPAK 75 Units/Rail 2500 Units/Reel
MC7812ABD2T/R4 D2PAK 800 Units/Reel
MC7812ABT TO-220 -
MC7815ACD2T/R4 D2PAK 800 Units/Reel
MC7815ACT TO-220
50 Units/Rail
-
MC7815CD2T/R4 D2PAK 800 Units/Reel
MC7815CT Tj = 0°to +125°C
LM340T-15 TO-220 -
LM340AT-15
15 V
MC7815CDT/RK DPAK 75 Units/Rail 2500 Units/Reel
MC7815BD2T/R4 D2PAK
50 Units/Rail
800 Units/Reel
MC7815BT TO-220 -
MC7815BDT/RK Tj = -4 0 °  to +125°C DPAK 75 Units/Rail 2500 Units/Reel
MC7815ABD2T/R4 D2PAK 800 Units/Reel
MC7815ABT TO-220 -
MC7818ACT TO-220 -
MC7818CD2T/R4
18 V
T j = 0°to +125°C D2PAK 800 Units/Reel
MC7818CT -
MC7818BT Tj = -4 0 °  to +125°C TO-220 50 Units/Rail -
MC7824ACT -
MC7824CD2T Tj = 0°to +125°C D2PAK
MC7824CT 24 V TO-220
MC7824BD2T/R4
T j = -4 0 °  to +125°C
D2PAK 800 Units/Reel
MC7824BT TO-220 -
168
MC7800, MC7800A, LM340, LM340A Series
MARKING DIAGRAMS
TO-220
T SUFFIX
CASE 221A